
 

1 

 

*OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

Specific Procurement Notice (SPN) 

 

Procurement of Goods 

(One-Envelope Tendering Process) 

 

Country : India 

Purchaser : Mumbai Railway Vikas Corporation Limited 

Name of Project : Mumbai Urban Transport Project- III (MUTP-III) 

Loan No. : L0228A 

Contract Title : Procurement, transportation and stacking of PSC sleepers for 

MUTP-III projects through 2 Lots. 

Lot-I: In the section between Virar and Dahanu Road stations on 

Mumbai suburban section of Western Railway. 

Lot-II: In the section between Panvel to Karjat stations on 

Mumbai suburban section of Central Railway for new 

suburban corridor. 

SPN Reference/ 

Tender No. 

: MRVC/G/108 

Tender Document 

Issued On 

: 24-12-2023 

 

1. The Government of India has received financing from Asian Infrastructure Investment Bank 

(AIIB) toward the cost of the Mumbai Urban Transport Project (MUTP) - III, and intends to 

apply part of the proceeds toward payments under the contract for, “Procurement, 

transportation and stacking of PSC sleepers for MUTP-III projects through 2 Lots.”  

 

2. The Mumbai Railway Vikas Corporation (MRVC) Ltd. now invites sealed Tenders from 

eligible Tenderers for Procurement, transportation and stacking of PSC sleepers for MUTP-III 

projects through 2 Lots with stipulated completion period of the work as detailed in the Table 

below. Tenderers are advised to note the clauses on eligibility (Section I Clause 4) and 

minimum qualification criteria (Section III – Evaluation and Qualification Criteria), to qualify 

for the award of the contract. In addition, please refer to paragraphs 4.4 of the “Interim 

Operational Directive on Procurement Instructions for Recipients” setting forth Asian 

Infrastructure Investment Bank’s policy on conflict of interest.  

 

3. Tendering will be conducted through International Open Competitive Tendering procedures as 

specified in the Bank’s Procurement Instructions for Recipients (PIR) and is open to all eligible 

Tenderers as defined in the PIR.  

 

4. Interested eligible Tenderers may obtain further information from Shri Guru Prakash, General 

Manager (Procurement), Mumbai Railway Vikas Corporation Ltd. (E-mail: 

gmprocurement@mrvc.gov.in)  and inspect the Tender Document during office hours 10.00 to 

17.00 hrs. at the address given below.  

mailto:gmprocurement@mrvc.gov.in


 

2 

 

*OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

 

5. The Tender Document in English is available online on https://eprocure.gov.in from 24-12-

2023 to 11-02-2024 for interested eligible tenderers. Tenderers will be required to register on 

the website. The Tenderer would be responsible for ensuring that any addenda available on the 

website is also downloaded and incorporated. Tender document is also available for 

information on official website of MRVC www.mrvc.indianrailways.gov.in. However, 

Tenderer has to submit the offer only on e-procurement website https://eprocure.gov.in.   

 

6. For submission of the tenders, the tenderer is required to have Digital Signature Certificate 

(DSC) from one of the Certifying Authorities (CAs), authorized by Government of India for 

issuing DSC. Tenderers can see the list of licensed CAs from the link (www.cca.gov.in). 

Aspiring tenderers who have not obtained the user ID and password for participating in e-

procurement in this Project, may obtain the same from the website: https://eprocure.gov.in.  

 

7. Tenders must be submitted online on https://eprocure.gov.in (website) on or before 12.00 Hrs. 

of 12-02-2024. Any tender or modifications to tender (including discount) received outside e-

procurement system will not be considered. The electronic tendering system would not allow 

any late submission of tender. The tender will be publicly opened online on the same day in the 

presence of the Tenderers’ designated representatives and anyone who chooses to attend at the 

address below at 15.00 hours, and this could also be viewed by the tenderers online. If the office 

happens to be closed on the date of opening of the tenders as specified, the tenders will be 

opened on the next working day at the same time and venue. 

 

8. All Tenders must be accompanied by a Tender Security of the amount specified for the Work 

in the table below, drawn in favour of “Mumbai Railway Vikas Corporation Ltd.”  Tender 

Security will have to be in any one of the forms as specified in the tendering document and 

shall have to be valid for 45 days beyond the validity of the tender. (The original Tender 

Security documents in approved form shall be submitted as per the procedure described in 

paragraph 9 below).  

 

9. The tenderers are required to submit (a) original tender security in approved form; and (b) 

original affidavit regarding correctness of information furnished with tendering document, with 

General Manager (Procurement), Mumbai Railway Vikas Corporation Ltd., Second Floor, 

Churchgate Railway Station Building, Mumbai – 400 020 before the Tender opening deadline 

given above, either by registered post/speed post/courier or by hand in sealed cover, failing 

which such tenders will be declared non-responsive, and will not be opened. The purchaser, 

MRVC is not responsible for any delay in submission of the original document. Ensuring that 

these documents reach the concerned MRVC official in time is sole responsibility of the 

tenderer. 

 

10. A pre-tender meeting will be held. on 04-01-2024 at 12.00 Hrs. at the office of Mumbai 

Railway Vikas Corporation Ltd., Second Floor, Churchgate Railway Station Building, Mumbai 

– 400 020 to clarify the issues and to answer questions on any matter that may be raised at that 

stage as stated in ITT Clause 7.1 of ‘Instructions to Tenderers’ of the tendering document. 

Tenderers are advised to download the tendering document prior to the pre-tender meeting in 

https://eprocure.gov.in/
http://www.mrvc.indianrailways.gov.in/
https://eprocure.gov.in/
http://www.cca.gov.in/
https://eprocure.gov.in/
https://eprocure.gov.in/


 

3 

 

*OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

order, for tenderers to have a good understanding of the scope of the requirements under this 

contract for discussion and clarification at the pre-tender meeting. 

 

11. Other details can be seen in the tender document. The purchaser shall not be held liable for any 

delays due to system failure beyond its control. Even though the system will attempt to notify 

the tenderers of any tender updates, the purchaser shall not be liable for any information not 

received by the tenderer. It is the tenderers’ responsibility to verify the website for the latest 

information related to this tender. 

 

12. The address(es) referred to above is (are):  

Name of Office  :  Mumbai Railway Vikas Corporation Ltd.,  

Address   :  Second Floor, Churchgate Railway Station Building,  

M.K. road, Mumbai – 400 020, Maharashtra, India  

Fax    :  +91- 22- 22096972. 

Website  :  www.mrvc.indianrailways.gov.in & https://eprocure.gov.in  

 

 Contact Persons :  

 
 Name/ Designation  

 

Telephone No.  E-Mail  

1. Shri Guru Prakash, 

General Manager 

(Procurement) 

+91 - 22 - 

22017125 

gmprocurement@mrvc.gov.in   

2. Shri Anand V. Kulkarni 

Additional General 

Manager/Civil 

+91 - 22 - 

22032826 

agmcivil@mrvc.gov.in  

 

TABLE: 

Package 

No. 

Contract Title Tender Security  

(in INR OR equivalent 

amount in freely 

convertible currency) 

Cost of 

Document 

Rs.  

Period of 

Completion 

 Procurement, transportation 

and stacking of PSC sleepers 

for MUTP-III projects through 

2 Lots. 

   

MRVC/G/1

08/Lot-I 

Lot-I: In the section between 

Virar and Dahanu Road 

stations on Mumbai suburban 

section of Western Railway. 

INR 4,773,000/- (INR 

Four million Seven 

Hundred and Seventy 

Three Thousand) only 

Nil 12 Months 

(excluding 

monsoon)# 

MRVC/G/1

08/Lot-II 

Lot-II: In the section between 

Panvel to Karjat stations on 

Mumbai suburban section of 

Central Railway for new 

suburban corridor. 

INR 2,56 3,000/- (INR 

Two million Five 

Hundred and Sixty 

Three Thousand) only  

Nil 06 Months 

(excluding 

monsoon)# 

 

# Monsoon period – 15th June to 15th October every year. 

 

http://www.mrvc.indianrailways.gov.in/
https://eprocure.gov.in/
mailto:gmprocurement@mrvc.gov.in
mailto:agmcivil@mrvc.gov.in

